Regular Session
October 14, 2019

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, October 14,
2019. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present. Ron
Riley, Rick Friday and Dennis Brown.

AGENDA: Motion by Riley and seconded by Friday to approve the Agenda. All voting aye,
motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Friday and seconded by Riley to approve the Minutes from October
14, 2019. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

VETERAN’S AFFAIRS QUARTERLY REPORT: Motion by Riley and seconded by Friday to
accept the Veteran’s Affairs Quarterly (July-September) Report as presented and discussed
by Kevin Provost, Veterans Affairs Director. All voting aye, motion carried.

ENGINEER: Zach Gunsolley, Union County Engineer, presented and discussed the weekly
maintenance activity report and Secondary Roads updates. Recycle Concrete Roadstone:
Motion by Riley and seconded by Friday to approve the quote from Murphy Heavy
Contracting for $7.50 per ton to recycle concrete into roadstone. All voting aye, motion
carried.

SET PUBLIC HEARING: Motion by Friday and seconded by Riley to set a Public Hearing for
a Union County Budget Amendment to be held on October 28", 2019 at 10:00am in the Union
County Boardroom. Roll call vote: Riley aye, Friday aye, Brown aye, motion carried.

CLERK’S REPORT: Motion by Riley and seconded by Friday to accept the Monthly Clerk’s
Report as presented by Union County Auditor, Sandy Hysell. All voted aye, motion carried.

PINE VALLEY GOLF LIQUOR LICENSE: Motion by Friday and seconded by Riley to
approve the Pine Valley Golf Liquor License as presented by Union County Auditor, Sandy
Hysell. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Riley and seconded by Friday to approve Claim # 138582- Claim

#138780 for a total of $876,291.93 as follows:

Vendor Name

Total Payments

Vendor Name

Total Payments

ABILDTRUP, DAVID N $20.00 MCNEILLY GARAGE DOOR $1,308.05
ACCESS TECHNOLOGIES INC $2,069.84 MEBULBS INC-PREMIUM LIGHTING $1,063.58
ACCESS TECHNOLOGIES INC $6,544.77 MEDIACOM $1,274.24
ADAMS COUNTY FREE PRESS $25.36 MEDICAP PHARMACY #8034 $35.85
ADAMS COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE $6,072.88 METAL CULVERTS INC $40,446.13
AGRILAND FS INC $17,117.48 METRO WASTE AUTHORITY $29,740.60
AGRIVISION GROUP LLC $1,138.59 MEYER LABORATORY INC $132.40
AKIN BUILDING CENTER $600.71 MIKE EBLEN CONSTRUCTION LLC $1,925.00
ALLIANT ENERGY $5,952.33 MILLER, RANDY $40.00
ARAMARK $292.95 MOON, JENNIFER $120.00
ASSOCIATION OF EARLY CHILDHOOD $374.00 MUNYON PLUMBING HEATING $443.00
AVENU INSIGHTS & ANALYTICS LLC $1,150.00 MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT $6,837.27
BAKERINK, JACK (JOHN) $40.00 NAPA $2,410.28
BANLEACO INC $190.64 NEW HORIZONS-FAMILY ENH $5,805.00
BARCO MUNICIPAL PRODUCTS INC $534.01 NORSOLV SYSTEMS ENVIRON $158.95
BARKER LEMAR & ASSOCIATES INC $525.00 NOSEKABEL, LORI $423.84
BEAM, KATHY $187.20 OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC $458.57
BERNIE LOWE & ASSOCIATES INC $910.00 PARKER BROTHERS TREE $450.00
BM SALES $378.00 PARTNERSHIP FOR PROGRESS- $3,720.00
BOMGAARS $117.47 PETERSON, ROBERT D $1,026.00
BROWN, WYN $40.00 POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE $167.61
BSM ENTERPRISES LLC $128.80 PRAIRIE SOLID WASTE AGENCY $10.00
BUTTERFIELD, LARRY $2,100.62 PROVOST, KEVIN $67.50
CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC INC $2,482.50 QUALITY GLASS COMPANY $185.00
CAROLINA SOFTWARE INC $250.00 RED OAK WELDING SUPPLIES $20.40
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CENTER $2,242.00 RINGGOLD COUNTY CHILD CARE $390.00
CENTRAL PLAINS ELECTRIC $53.36 RINGGOLD COUNTY PUBLIC $3,727.55
CENTURY LINK $114.93 ROLLINGS, MIKE $20.00
CHAT MOBILITY $238.24 RONS PEST SOLUTIONS LLC $225.00
CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY $91.67 RUETER & ZENOR CO $1,735.46
CIPCO $1,000.00 SCC NETWORKS $41.06
CIRCLE OF LIFE REHABILITATION $6,200.00 SCHAEFER, MINDY $965.50
CITY OF AFTON $27.72 SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC $48,793.41
CITY OF CRESTON $545.25 SCHULTZ, SCOTT $124.72



COLEMAN MOORE CO

COTTRELL PROPERTIES INC
COUNSELING FOR GROWTH AND
COUNTRY CARE CENTER CORP
CREST HAVEN CARE CENTER
CRESTON PUBLISHING COMPANY
DES MOINES COUNTY SHERIFF OFC
EAST UNION EARLY CHILDHOOD
ECHO GROUP INC

EIGHME, FRANKLIN

EVERGREEN CEMETERY

EXCEL MECHANICAL CO INC

F&M BODY SHOP

FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP
FARNSWORTH GROUP INC

FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC
GIBSON MEMORIAL LIBRARY
GOOBS REPAIR INC
GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SERVICES
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL
GRH BUSINESS HEALTH & WELLNESS
HANSEN, BRUCE

HARRISON TRUCK CENTERS
HAWKS, THOMAS

HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO

HILL, WAYNE E

HJC LLC

HOAKISON, DAVID
HOLM'S/AMERICAN RADIATOR LLC
HOUSBY MACK INC

HYMBAUGH CONSTRUCTION
HYSELL, AL

HYSELL, SANDY

ICEA SERVICE BUREAU

INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES

IOWA ASSOCIATION FOR THE ED
IOWA DEPT TRANSPORTATION
IOWA MUNICIPALITIES WORKERS'
IOWA NATURAL HERITAGE FOUNDATN
IOWA OFFICE OF THE STATE MEDICAL
IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES

IOWA TOOL & MANUFACTURING INC
JIMS SANITATION AND TRUCK REPAIR
JKL ENTERPRISES INC

JOYFUL SPARKS PRESCHOOL
KLINGENSMITH, MIKE

KSIB

LAMASTERS, DENNIS

LAMB, DAVID

LEGAL DIRECTORIES PUBLISHING C
LIBERTY TIRE SERVICES LLC
LYNAM LAWN CARE

M & M MOTORS

MAIL SERVICES LLC

MAINSTAY SYSTEMS INC

MARION COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH
MARTIN, ANNETTE
MASTERCARD/ISSB

MATHES SEED & CHEMICAL

All voting aye, motion carried.

$913.80
$450.00
$1,500.00
$1,860.00
$1,859.00
$496.68
$54.80
$1,815.00
$321.48
$1,643.61
$230.00
$1,474.00
$362.00
$9,099.46
$982.96
$42.14
$33,000.00
$2,796.00
$180.15
$174.00
$252.50
$100.00
$242.04
$50.00
$75.90
$433.74
$53,638.25
$40.00
$950.00
$426.00
$78,042.50
$1,263.36
$172.81
$250.00
$4,947.66
$4,733.82
$4.16
$4,675.00
$25.00
$4,111.00
$1,025.75
$17.42
$610.00
$164.24
$270.00
$20.00
$171.67
$120.00
$16.33
$62.81
$1,953.13
$4,336.76
$36.50
$427.83
$2,151.00
$249.34
$150.00
$742.40
$25.75

SECRETARY OF STATE OF IOWA-
SERVICE TECHS INC

SHRED-IT USA - DES MOINES
SICKELS, VICKI

SIDDENS, TERI

SIRWA

SMITH, VICKIE

SNAP-ON INDUSTRIES
SOUTHERN HILLS REGIONAL MH
SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY
SOUTHWEST IOWA PLANNING
SOUTHWEST IOWA RURAL ELE
STEWART, DICK

STOREY KENWORTHY, MATT
SUPREME CLEANERS
SWANSON, LISA

TANNER, ALLEN

TAYLOR COUNTY AGRICULTURE
TAYLOR COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH
THATCHER, CARL V

THE TONER PLACE

TINKER TOTS PRESCHOOL INC
TODD CRILL AUCTIONS LLC
TOTALFUNDS HASLER

TRAVIS, BRUCE JAMIE
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA
TRINITY LUTHERAN PRESCHOOL
TRIPP, DAVID

TRIPP, PEGGY

TRUE VALUE

UNION COUNTY AUDITOR

UNION COUNTY EMERGENCY
UNION COUNTY ENGINEER
UNION COUNTY LEC FUND
UNION COUNTY TREASURER
UNITED FARMERS COOPERATIVE
UNITY POINT CLINIC-OCCUP

US AUTOFORCE

US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE
US CELLULAR

VANGUARD APPRAISALS INC
VEATCH, HAL

VICKER PROGRAMMING
VICKER, RYAN J

VISA CARD SERVICE

VISA/ISSB IOWA STATE SAVINGS
WAGNER, SCOTT

WALKER DO, DAN E
WALTERSDORF, BLYTHE
WALTERSDORF, JOHN

WASHER SYSTEMS OF IOWA INC
WASTE MANAGEMENT
WAUBONSIE MENTAL HEALTH
WELLMARK BC & BS OF IOWA
WINDSTREAM

WOLFE, MICHAEL

YOUTH & SHELTER SERVICES
ZELLMER, MARK

ZIEGLER INC

ZIMMERMAN, RUSTY

TOTAL

$60.00
$114.80
$98.29
$3,976.98
$25.00
$85.51
$627.00
$9.76
$247,578.00
$1,096.72
$320.00
$683.12
$150.00
$138.30
$85.00
$45.45
$20.00
$1,273.17
$262.53
$50.00
$202.00
$360.00
$12,937.50
$200.00
$20.00
$734.00
$11,091.00
$2,332.00
$20.00
$40.00
$22.36
$761.50
$50,000.00
$943.09
$20,552.23
$378.00
$706.40
$42.00
$492.00
$137.71
$276.79
$58,420.80
$20.00
$40.00
$190.00
$2,113.88
$1,070.58
$81.41
$150.00
$20.00
$40.00
$1,740.00
$1,631.10
$3,550.00
$3,819.45
$1,388.36
$50.00
$1,492.80
$242.70
$974.60
$20.00
$876,291.93

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11:45AM.

BY:

DENNIS J BROWN, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR



